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GREETINGS  

May 1, 2022  

Dear Friends and Colleagues:  

It is again that wonderful time when our extended Foster family of fellows, friends, and 
colleagues is gathered for the Twenty-Fifth Annual Foster Ocular Immunology Society 
Meeting in conjunction with the 2022 ARVO Convention. It has been three years since 
we last gathered in May 2019.  Since our inaugural gathering in 1996, we have grown 
extensively and are now at our 25th meeting.  I am very grateful that we have been able 
to continue to come across countries and continents annually during the past decades 
to be at this meeting to enhance our scientific knowledge and to renew our friendship. I 
am especially grateful that many of us have managed to join amidst the global COVID 
pandemic.  We are taking all precautions and following all safety guidelines that ARVO 
has set. This year, our 25th Meeting is once again supported by an unrestricted 
educational grant from Bausch & Lomb, a leader in medical and surgical products for 
ocular inflammatory and vitreoretinal diseases and we thank them for their continuing 
support.  
 
The Foster Ocular Immunology Society (FOIS) was formally established in 2004 as a 
charitable organization dedicated to the furtherance of knowledge, through research, 
clinical study, and education, of ocular inflammation and immunology.  Each year, we 
gather to renew friendship and to share thoughts with our distinguished Guest of Honor, 
and with each other on the management of challenging cases of uveitis and ocular 
inflammatory disorders that we are confronted in our practice or institution.   
 
After more than 20 years, FOIS has continued to expand to accommodate the present 
landscape in ophthalmology.  The current members of the FOIS Executive Committee 
include: Esen Akpek (Maryland), President; Virender Sangwan (India) Vice President; 
Erik Letko (Colorado), Treasurer; Elisabetta Miserocchi (Italy) and Maite Sainz de la 
Maza (Spain), Secretaries; Rubbia Afridi (California), Member-in-Training.  Sofia 
Androudi (Greece) serves as the webmaster of our FOIS website.  Immediate Past 
FOIS president, David Chu (New Jersey) has continued to help with the conduct of our 
FOIS.   Our Society has been quite active.  In the meantime, FOIS continues to support 
young scientists through the ARVO travel grant awards.  Please let members of the 
Executive Committee know if you can help to serve for the Society in any capacity.  We 
truly need your help! 
 
The theme of this year’s meeting is Innovative Approaches to Managing Uveitis. I 
am grateful to all fellows and guests who have submitted abstracts. Tonight, we will 
again be intellectually stimulated with the “bests” in ocular inflammatory diseases and 
uveitis as we encounter the challenging cases that will be presented by colleagues from 
different parts of the United States and the world.   
 



 

 

In continuing our tradition of having a distinguished clinician scientist at our meeting as the 
Guest of Honor and Invited Speaker, this year, we are very pleased to have Professor 
James T. Rosenbaum, the Chief of Ophthalmology at the Legacy Devers Eye Institute 
(Portland, Oregon), where he holds the Richard Chenoweth Chair.  Professor Rosenbaum is 
also the Chief of Arthritis and Rheumatic Diseases at the Oregon Health and Science 
University where he holds the Edward E. Rosenbaum Professorship in Inflammation 
Research.  We are looking forward to Dr. Rosenbaum discussing with us about how to best 
treat our patient with sarcoidosis.   
 
We are deeply grateful that Bausch & Lomb and its personnel have recognized the 
uniqueness and importance of our meeting and have continued to sponsor this special 
event through its educational grant program.  We also like to thank Dr. Rubbia Afridi, for 
her assistance with the Program Booklet for our meeting this year. 
 
We wish you and your families much success and good health.  May we continue to 
have the insights and dedication to care for our patients and to help them manage their 
ocular inflammatory diseases with the most effective methods available to us. Please let 
us know how we can improve our future meetings, and please do not forget to plan to 
attend the FOIS Dinner at the 2022 American Academy of Ophthalmology Meeting in 
Chicago. 

 

Best regards,  

   

Quan Dong Nguyen, MD, MSc, FARVO, FASRS Esen K. Akpek, MD 
E-mail: ndquan@stanford.edu     Email: esakpek@jhmi.edu    
Executive Vice President, FOIS    President, FOIS  
 
Chair 
2022 FOIS ARVO Meeting 
 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

GUESTS OF HONOR AT THE ANNUAL ARVO FOSTER OCULAR 
IMMUNOLOGY SOCIETY MEETINGS 

____________________________________________________________ 

1999 MARK ABELSON, M.D. (Harvard Medical School) 

2000 ANDREW SCHACHAT, M.D. (Wilmer Eye Institute, Johns Hopkins University) 

2001 PETER NETLAND, M.D., Ph.D. (University of Tennessee at Memphis) 

2002 GLENN J. JAFFE, M.D. (Duke University Medical Center)  

2003 JANET L. DAVIS, M.D. (Bascom Palmer Eye Institute, University of Miami) 

2004 DANIEL F. MARTIN, M.D. (Emory Eye Center, Emory University)  

2005 DOUGLAS A. JABS, M.D., M.B.A. (Wilmer Eye Institute, Johns Hopkins University)  

2006 RONALD E. SMITH, M.D. (Doheny Eye Institute, University of Southern California)  

2007 DAVID J. WILSON, M.D. (Casey Eye Institute, Oregon Health and Science University Center)  

2008 HENRY J. KAPLAN, M.D. (Kentucky Lions Eye Center, University of Louisville) 

2009 JOSE S. PULIDO, M.D., M.S., M.P.H. (Mayo Clinic)  

2010 NARSING A. RAO, M.D. (Doheny Eye Institute, University of Southern California)  

2011 JOHN FORRESTER, M.D., F.R.C.S.E., F.R.C. Ophth (University of Aberdeen)  

2012 PETER J. McCLUSKEY, M.D. (Save Sight Institute, University of Sydney)  

2013 ROBERT B. NUSSENBLATT, M.D, M.P.H. (National Eye Institute, National Institutes of Heath) 

2014 TODD P. MARGOLIS, M.D., Ph.D. (Department of Ophthalmology and Visual Sciences, Washington University)  

2015 KAZUO TSUBOTA, M.D. (Department of Ophthalmology, Keio University School of Medicine)  

2016 MANABU MOCHUZUKI, M.D., Ph.D. (Tokyo Medical and Dental University)  

2017 CHI-CHAO CHAN, M.D. (Zhongshan Ophthalmic Center, Sun Yat-sen University) 

2018 ANDREW D. DICK, MBBS, FMedSci, FRSB (University College of London, Institute of Ophthalmology/Moorfields 
        
 
2019 ESEN K. AKPEK, M.D. (Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine) 
 
2022 JAMES T. ROSENBAUM, M.D. (Legacy Devers Eye Institute, Oregon Health and Science University, Portland, Oregon) 

 



 

 

2022 ARVO FOIS MEETING AGENDA 

 

7:00-8:00 PM  Welcome and Dinner Reception Greetings  

 
8:00-8:05 PM Greetings      Esen Akpek 

Quan Dong Nguyen 
 
 
8:05-8:15 PM  Far From The Madding Crowd                             Than Tuong Ngoc 

 

8:20-8:30 PM  All in One      Hassan Khojasteh 

 
8:35-8:55 PM             How Might We Treat Sarcoidosis in the Future?    JAMES ROSENBAUM 

Guest of Honor 

 

9:00-9:10 PM  Blurred Lines: Infectious or Non-Infectious?  Andrew Philip  

 

9:15-9:25 PM  A Blast from the Past     Anthony Huy Dinh Le 

 

9:30-9:40 PM  Hiding in Plain Sight     Negin Yavari               

 

9:45-9:55 PM  What You See May Not Be What You Think or Is It? Christopher Or 

 

10:00-10:10 PM  Roving Eyes of a Baby     Cigdem Yasar 

 

10:15-10:25 PM  Photo and Adjourn 

 

  



 

 

GUEST OF HONOR AND INVITED SPEAKER 
______________________________________________________________________ 

JAMES T. ROSENBAUM, MD  

Known and respected throughout the world as a brilliant thought leader in the field of 
rheumatology and ocular immunology, Dr. Rosenbaum is currently the Edward E. 
Rosenbaum Professor of Inflammatory Diseases, Chair, Division of Arthritis and 
Rheumatic Diseases, Professor of Ophthalmology, Medicine and Cell Biology, and 
Director, Inflammation Research at the Oregon Health & Science University.  He is also 
the Chief of Ophthalmology (Emeritus) and holds the Richard Chenoweth Chair 
(Emeritus) at the Devers Eye Institute … being the only known rheumatologist in the 
world who has ever led an eye institute! 
   
Dr. Rosenbaum graduated from Lincoln High School in Portland, Oregon where he was 
a National Merit Scholar, and obtained his Bachelor of Arts from Harvard College in 
1971, followed by a Doctor of Medicine degree from Yale in 1975.  Subsequently, he 
came to Stanford where he completed his internship and residency in Internal Medicine, 
as well as a fellowship with the Arthritis Foundation in the Division of Immunology at 
Stanford.     
 
Internationally, Dr. Rosenbaum is recognized for his description of an animal model of 
uveitis) resulting from injection of bacterial endotoxin and for many landmark 
publications, mostly related to the intersection between rheumatology and 
ophthalmology 
 
Throughout his career, Dr. Rosenbaum has garnered many, many honours and awards, 
including the Dolly Green Scholar Award from Research to Prevent Blindness, the 
American College of Rheumatology Distinguished Clinician Scholar Award, the Canadian 
Rheumatology Association, Dunlop Dottridge Lectureship, and the International Uveitis 
Study Group Foundation Gold Medal, among many others. 
 
Professor Rosenbaum has contributed significantly toward the understanding of the 
ocular immune system and what may result when there are over-actions or under-
actions of immunologic pathways leading to immunopathology of ocular diseases.  With 
over 550 manuscripts published in peer-reviewed journals representing his work in both 
basic and clinical science, and many book chapters as well as organizer and session 
chair and visiting lecturer over hundreds of congresses, Dr. Rosenbaum is truly one of 
the greats in medicine, rheumatology, and ophthalmology, having contributed 
extensively to the understanding of ocular diseases.    
 
In addition, Dr. Rosenbaum is truly a master in teaching, having served as visiting 
professors and lecturers at hundreds of universities, symposia, workshops, sharing his 
knowledge with others across the globe and enhancing the understanding of ocular 
immunologic diseases.   
 



 

 

However, despite his many successes and international fame, among his most 
accomplished achievements is his mentorship and teaching of many students, 
residents, fellows, and young faculty members in the United States and around the 
world over the years to help them in their academic careers.   
 
Professor Rosenbaum symbolizes an ideal model of a scientist and public servant – one 
who dedicates a lifetime to providing better knowledge of the role of inflammation in 
ocular diseases and to training the next generations of clinician scientists in the fields of 
rheumatology and ocular immunology.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

PAST AND PRESENT FELLOWS 
 

 
Khawla Abusamra  
kabusamra@mersi.com  
Sarah Acevedo, MD  
sa rahace vedo@ hotmail.com  
Muna Ahmed, MD  
umnaahmad@yahoo.com  
Yonca Akova, MD  
yoncaakova@yahoo.com  
Esen K. Akpek, MD  
seakpek@jhmi.edu  
Laura Amorese, MD  
amoreselaura@hotmail.com  
Sofia Androudi, MD  
lPoumis@otenet.gr  
Stephen Anesi, MD  
tsephenanesi@yahoo.com  
Fahd Anzaar, MD  
fanzaar@mersi.us  
Victor Arrunategui-Correa, PhD  
William Ayliffe, MD  
willayliffe@yahoo.com 
William.Ayliffe@mayday.nhs.uk  
John C. Baer, MD 
southpenneye@comcast.net  
jcbaer@comcast.net  
Barry M. Golub, MD  
docs@longislandretina.com  
Etenesh Groom, MD 
Rola Hamam, MD  
Rnh08@msn.com  
Stephanie Harper, MD  
Katerina Havrlikova-Dutt, MD  
katerina.havrlikova@paraxel.com ka 
terina.havrlikova@seznam.cz 
dutt@biomed.cas.cz 
Marina Begona Echebarria, MD  
mbgech@yahoo.es  
Anthony Ekong, MD  
tonyekong@yahoo.com  
Mikhail Hernandez-Diaz  
imkhailhernandez18@gmail.com  
David M. Hinkle  
davidhinklemd@gmail.com dhinkle@mersi.us  
Thanh Hoang-Xuan, MD  
hoangxuant@aol.com  
John Huang, MD  
jjqhuang@yahoo.com  
Shixing Hu, MD  
amrkju@z63.net  

Neal P. Barney, MD 
pnbamey@wisc.edu  
Sami Bati, MD  
Richard Bazin, MD 
or lorb a@hermes .ulaval.ca 
orlo@orlo.ulaval.ca 
richard.bazin@orlo.ulaval.ca  
Alejandro Berra, MD, PhD 
berra@ciudad.com.ar  
Judit Baffi  
jbaffi@mersi.com  
Stefanos Baltatzis, MD  
sbaltatz@med.uoa.gr  
Pooja V Bhat  
pooja vbhat@yahoo.co.uk  
Yosuf EI-Shabrawi, MD  
yosuf.elshabraw i@meduni-gr az.at  
Daniel Epstein, MD, PhD  
Beatrice.frueh@insel.ch  
Alejandro Espailat, MD  
Martin Filipec, MD  
murfi@centrum.cz  
Vanessa Fiorelli, MD  
fiorellilv@uol.com.br  
Lye-Pheng Fong, MD  
Egidio Jose S. Fortuna  
egidiofortunamd@yahoo.com  
Beatrice Frueh, MD  
Beatrice.frueh@insel.ch  
Leslie S. Fujikawa, MD 
Michael Gallagher  
mjgallagher@doctors.org.uk  
Mohammad Ghoraishi, MD 
Nicolette Gion, MD  
info@dirkgion.de  
Gian Paolo Giuliari, MD  
gpgiu liari@gmail.co m  
Nazanin Ebrahimiadib  
nazanin.ebr ahimiadib@gmail.com  
Nada S. Jabbur, MD  
snjabbur@yahoo.com  
Maria Jancevski, MD  
amcico@yahoo.com  
Roje Oktay Kacmaz  
oktaykacmaz@yahoo.com  
Chryssanthie "Sissy" Kafkala, MD 
James G. Kalpaxis, MD  
klp xs@a lumni.princeton.edu  
Adam H. Kaufman, MD  

Arnd Heiligenhaus, MD, PhD,  
arnd.heiligenhaus@uveitiszentrum.de 
arnd.heiligenhaus@uni-essen.de 
arnd.heiligenhaus@t-online.de  
Ramzi K. Hemady, MD  
rhemady@comcast.net 
rhemady@aol.com  
Cindy Xinxin Cai, MD, PhD  
Xcai@tufts.edu  
Margarita Calogne-Cano, MD  
calonge@ioba.med.uva.es  
Robin Campbell, MD 
Rene Cervantes  
reneoft2000@yahoo.com.mx re 
neoft@hotmail.co m  
Roxanne Chan, MD  
ro xannechan@p ol.net  
Peter Chang, MD  
pchang@mersi.us  
Klio Chatzistefanou, MD 
John Choi, MD  
johnch oimd@yahoo .com  
Pitipol Choopong, MD  
pitipol@hotmail.com  
David S. Chu, MD  
chuda@u mdnj.edu  
Hum Chung, MD  
ch ungh@sn u.ac.kr  
Miguel Cordero-Coma, MD  
miguelcorderoc oma@g mail.co m  
Mark Dacey, MD  
dacey01@hotmail.com  
Reza Dana, MD, MPH, PhD  
Da na@ visio n.eri.harvard .edu  
Andrea Da Mata, MD  
andreadamata@ hotmail.com  
Yassine Daoud, MD  
yjdaou d@gmail.com  
Khayyam Durrani, MD  
khayyamdurrani@hotmail.com  
Zheng-zhi Li, MD 
Eugene Y . Liu, MD  
esliu@hotmail.com  
Charealambos Livir-Rallatos, MD  
Zafiraki@hol.gr  
Lina Ma  
lma@mersi.com  
Nikos N. Markomichelakis, MD, PhD  
marnik@otenet.gr  



 

 

Alia Hynes, MD  
rozalat@hotmail.com 
ahynes@mfa.gwu.edu 
alla.hynes@va.gov  
Barbara laccheri, MD  
barbaraiaccheri@libero.it  
Theokliti (Thekla) Papadaki, MD  
theklapap@med.uoc.gr 
theklap@hotmail.com  
George Papaliodis, MD  
georgepapaliodis@meei.harvard.edu  
Ian Paredes, MD Benalexander A. Pedro, MD  
bapedro@hotmail.com  
Miguel Pedrosa-Seres, MD  
mpedroza@df.telmex.net.mx  
Victor Perez, MD  
vperez4@med.miami.edu  
Tuyet-Mai M Phan, MD  
maiphan1@aol.co m  
Vakur Pinar, MD 
William J. Power, MBBCh  
wp ower@io l.ie  
Siddharth S. Pujari  
SiddharthJlujari@yahoo.com  
Michael B. Raizman, MD  
mraiz@comcas t.net 
mbraizman@eyeboston.com  
Inger Sandstrom, MD (deceased) C. 
Michael Samson, MD  
cmichaelsamso n@yahoo.com  
Virender Sangwan, MD  
vsangwan@lvpei.org  
Rajiv Shah, MD  
rshah1878@gmail.com  
Gurinder Singh, MD  
ugrinders@aol.com  
Lucia Sobrin, MD  
Lucia_sobrin@meei.harvard.edu  
Masoud Soheilian, MD  
Masoud_soheilian@yahoo.com  
Nadia K. Waheed, MD  
nadiakw@hotmail.com 
nadiakwa heed@ gmail.com  
Yael ben-Arie Weintrob  
wd anny@alumni.tec hnion.ac .i  
Peter Wells, MD Richard Wetzig, MD  
Wetzig_richard@comcast.net  
Helen K. Wu, MD  
helenkw@aol.com  
Laura Teasley, MD  
mortangel@mac.com  
Alejandro Rodriguez-Garcia, MD  
alrodri@att.net.mx  

Adam.Kaufman@uc.edu  
Nadia Khan, MD  
Adhan786@yahoo.com  
Erik Letko, MD  
erikletko@yahoo.com  
Ron Neumann, MD  
Ron.Neumann@teva.co.il 
neumann.ron@g mail.com  
Renato Neves, MD  
Neves@eyecare.com.br  
Annabelle Okada, MD  
aokada@po.iijne\.or.jp  
Priscille Olle-Delahaye, MD  
Dr.olle@laposte.net  
Sumru Onal, MD  
Sumruo_md@yahoo.com  
E. Mitchel Opremcak, MD  
eopremcak@aol.com  
Tomas Padilla, MD  
tpadjr@attglobal.net  
Dino Klisovic, MD  
kdlisov@yahoo.com 
Buraa Kubaisi  
dr .bura a@gmail.com  
Neel Lamba  
neel.lamba@gmail.com  
Leila Kump, MD  
rdkump@hotmail.com  
Sarkis H. Soukiasian, MD  
sa rlins@rcn.com s.soukiasian@lahey.org  
Joseph Tauber, MD  
jt@taubere ye.com  
Joseph Tauber, MD  
jt@taubere ye.com  
Quan Dong Nguyen, MD, MSc  
ndquan@stanford.edu  
Vicente Victor D. Ocampo, MD  
doctorjunjie@yahoo.com  
Nattaporn (Nan) Tesavibul, MD  
Wisalsri@ksc15.th.com  
Jean Yang, MD  
jeanyang@pol.net  
Panagiota Stavrou, FRCS  
panagiotastavrou@hotmail.com  
Tongzhen Zhao, MD  
zh aotz@yahoo.com  
Manfred Zierhut, MD  
manfred.zierhut@med.unituebingen  
Mandi M. ZaltasKunen, MD 
Fouad Zakka, MD  
fzakka@hotmail.com  
Johnny Tang, MD  

John Mauro, DO  
mauromj@gmail.com  
Carlos Medina, MD  
camedinas@hotmail.com  
Margherita E. Eschle Meniconi, MD 
drparedes123@hotmail.com 
margheritaeschle@yahoo.com  
Jesus Merayo-Lloves, MD, PhD, MBA  
merayo@telefonica.net 
www.oculab.com 
www.eloftalmologo.com  
Amyna Merchant, MD  
amynasultan@yahoo.com  
Elizabeth M. Messmer, MD  
Elisa- 
beth.messmer@med.unimuenchen.de  
Shawkat S. Michel, MD  
sissypk@hotmail.com  
ssmichel@shaw.ca 
sissLkafka la@yahoo.com  
Elisabetta Miserocchi, MD  
emiserocchi@yahoo.com  
Karina Quinones-Lebron, MD  
Karina_quinones@hotmail.com 
kquinones@mersi.us  
Tatiana Romero Rangel, MD  
Leon Lane, MD  
leonlamd@mindsring.com  
Soon Jin Lee, PhD Manolette Roque, MD  
rmoque@Eye.com.ph  
Raphael Rosenbaum, MD  
rosenbaummd@gmail.com  
Haitham Sahawneh  
hfsahawneh@g mail.com  
Maite Sainz de la Maza, MD  
maite458@openbankmail.com  
Lijing (Lily) Yao, MD  
Iyao@msn.com  
Paul C. Thompson, MD 
Neal A. Tolchin, MD  
natgpg@att.net  
Aysen Topalkara, MD  
atopalka ra@gmail.com 
aysen@ttnet.net.tr  
Fehma Tufail  
fehma@hotmail.com  
IIknur Tugal-Tutkun, MD  
tutkun@tnn.net  
Harvey S. Uy, MD  
Ha rveyuy@yahoo .co m  
Albert T. Vitale, MD  
palvitale@yahoo.com 
albert.vitale@hsc.utah.edu  



 

 

alejandro.rodriguez@ITESM.MX  
Richard Tamesis, MD  
rtamesis@earthlink.net 
rtamesis@cox.net 
rtamesis@mac.com  
Ghassan Zein, MD  
gzein@kockw.com  

jtang11@hotmail.com 
oraserrata@gmail.com 
bostonretina@aol.com  
Ellen Yu, MD  
ellenyuke h@hotmail.com 
ellenyukeh@gmail.com  
Panayotis Zafirakis, MD  
Zafiraki@hol.gr 

Blanca Rojas-Lopez, MD  
br ojas@med.ucm.es  
Joyce You  
youcaiyun@126.com  
Pranjal Thakuria, MD  
pranjal_thakuria@yahoo.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

MEMORIES FROM PAST ARVO FOIS MEETING 
____________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 

2018 FOIS ARVO Meeting in Hawaii 
 

 
 

2008 FOIS ARVO Meeting in Florida 
 

          
 



 

 

    
 
 
 

Foster Ocular Immunology Society 
          Executive Committee 2022 
 

President 
Esen Akpek, MD (Maryland) 

 
Immediate Past President 

David Chu, MD (New Jersey) 
 

Vice-President 
Virender Sangwan, MD (India) 

 
Secretary 

Maite Sainz de la Maza (Spain), Elisabetta Miserocchi (Italy) 
 

Treasurer 
Eric Letko, MD (Colorado) 

 
Member-in-Training Representative 

Rubbia Afridi, MBBS (California) 
 

Members-at-Large 
Neal P. Barney, MD (Wisconsin) Erik Letko, MD (Colorado) Ron Neumann, MD (Israel) 
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We Look Forward to Welcoming Friends and Colleagues to the 2023 Sonoma 
Eye Meeting in California and the 2023 IOIS Congress in Berlin 

 

                                 
 

 

                        The Fifth Annual SONOMA Eye Meeting 
 February 2023, Sonoma, California 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

      
 
      The 17th Congress of the International Ocular Inflammation Society in 2023 
 
 
 
 
 


